

No. 20-43

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

AMANDA N. REICH, et al.

*Petitioners*

v.

CITY OF ELIZABETHTOWN, et al.,

*Respondents*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
from the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JASON BELL

*Counsel of Record*

Bell, Hess & Van Zant, PLC

2819 Ring Road, Suite 101

Elizabethtown, KY 42701

(270) 765-4196

[jbelle@bhvzlaw.com](mailto:jbelle@bhvzlaw.com)

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. Petitioners’ Misstatements of the Record ..... 1

B. Factual Background ..... 1

(1) Blough’s Hallucinations..... 1

(2) Reich’s 911 Call for Help ..... 2

(3) Reich’s Failed Attempt To Coax Blough  
Into Her Car..... 3

(4) People Nearby Were Highly Concerned..... 4

(5) Blough’s Presence in the Neighborhood  
Forced Officer Involvement ..... 8

(6) The Officers Formulated a Plan to  
De-Escalate This Situation..... 9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED**

(7) These Events Happened Rapidly ..... 11

(8) This Was A Tense Situation As Blough  
Presented a Threat to All Persons Nearby ... 12

(9) Blough Kept Moving Toward Richardson..... 12

(10) Both Officers Employed Deadly Force ..... 14

C. This Case's Procedural History and Reich's  
Late, Contradictory Affidavit ..... 15

**REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 17**

I. THERE IS NO COMPELLING SPLIT  
AMONG THE CIRCUITS REGARDING  
THE “SHAM AFFIDAVIT DOCTRINE” ..... 17

A. The Sixth Circuit Excludes “Plainly  
Contradictory” Affidavits and Narrowly  
Defines The Term “Contradictory” ..... 17

B. Reich's Affidavit is “Plainly  
Contradictory” ..... 19

C. There is No Actual Split Among  
the Circuits ..... 22

D. This is Not an Issue of Significant,  
National Importance..... 25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED

E.	Even If The Contents of Reich’s Affidavit Were Credited As True, It Would Not Change the Outcome of the Respondents’ Summary Judgment Motion .....	26
II.	THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCEPTIONALLY POOR VEHICLE TO ABROGATE THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DOCTRINE .....	28
A.	The Qualified Immunity Doctrine is Critically Important to American Jurisprudence for a Variety of Policy Reasons .....	28
B.	Qualified Immunity Clearly Applies to the Facts of This Case .....	29
(1)	The Qualified Immunity Standard .....	29
(2)	The Clearly Established Sixth Circuit Law .....	30
(3)	The Sixth Circuit Properly Analyzed this Fourth Amendment Claim .....	36
(a)	Under a <i>Graham</i> Analysis These Officers Used Reasonable Force During the "Final Encounter" .....	37

(b) Under a *Miracle* Analysis, These Officers  
Used Reasonable Force During the  
"Final Encounter" ..... 41

CONCLUSION ..... 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Aerel v. PCC Airfoils, LLC</i> 448 F.3d 899 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> 131 S. Ct. 2074, 2083 (2011).....	30
<i>Beaulieu v. United States</i> 497 U.S. 1038, 1039 (1990).....	25
<i>Biechele v. Cedar Point, Inc.</i> 747 F.2d 209 (6th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Boyd v. Baeppler</i> 215 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Briggs v. Potter</i> 463 F. 3d 507 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17, 29
<i>Chappell v. City of Cleveland</i> 585 F.3d 901, 907 (6th Cir. 2009).....	33, 35
<i>Dotson v. U.S. Postal Service</i> 977 F.2d 976, 978 (6th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Eldride v. City of Warren</i> 533 Fed. App'x 529, 534 (6th Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Estate of Hill v. Miracle</i> 853 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2017).....	41



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED**

<i>Estate of Sowards v. City of Trenton</i> 125 Fed. Appx. 31 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Evans v. United States</i> WL 1603326 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	33, 35
<i>Everson v. Leis</i> 556 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Furcron v. Mail Ctrs. Plus, LLC</i> 843 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Gaddis v. Redford Township</i> 364 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> 490 U.S. 386, 388 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> 457 U.S. 800, 806 (1982) .....	30
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	30, 33, 35
<i>Law Co. v. Mohawk Constr. &amp; Supply Co.</i> 577 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> 475 U.S. 335, 341 (1986) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED**

<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> 136 S. Ct. at 305 (2015) .....	30
<i>Mullins v. Cyranek</i> 805 F.2d 760 (6th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Myers v. Huron Co., Ohio</i> WL 271657 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	18
<i>Newcomb v. City of Troy</i> 719 F.3d 1408 (E.D. Mich. 1989) .....	30
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	29
<i>Pollard v. City of Columbus</i> 805 F.2d 760 (6th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Powell-Pickett v. A.K. Steel Corp.</i> 549 F. App'x 347 (6th Cir. 2013).....	19, 22
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> 566 U.S. 658, 664 (2012) .....	30
<i>Rhodes v. McDannel</i> 945 F.2d 117 (6th Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Rucinski v. County of Oakland</i> 655 Fed. App'x. 338 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	33, 34, 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED**

<i>Rush v. City of Lansing</i> 644 Fed. Appx. 415 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	33, 34
<i>Smith v. Frelund</i> 954 F.2d 343, 347 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	37
<i>Thomas v. City of Eastpointe</i> WL 4461072 at 2 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	40
<i>Untalan v. City of Lorain</i> 430 Fed.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Van Asdale v. International Game Tech.</i> 577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Whitlow v. City of Louisville</i> 39 Fed. Appx. 297 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Winzer v. Kaufman County</i> 916 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	22, 23, 26

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(e)(1)(B) .....	18
